Short-term financial lease liabilities 178,963 178,284

Other short-term loans 9,851 17,830

Short-term borrowings 188,814 196,120

Long-term portion of long-term bank loans 0 0

Long-term financial lease liabilities 762,132 745,921

Other long-term borrowings 8,040 15,267

Long-term borrowings 770,172 761,188

Total 958,986 957,308

The caption other borrowings (short and long term) mainly include the financial liabilities versus

non-bank third parties.

Financial lease liabilities amounted to EUR 940.8 million (EUR 924.1 million in 2024) and financial

lease liabilities ex IAS 17 amounted to EUR 0.3 million (EUR 0.1 million in 2024); total financial lease

liabilities are detailed in the following table:

56 HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AS OF 30 JUNE 2025 – MONCLER GROUP

Financial lease liabilities

(Euro/000) 30 June 2025 31 December 2024

Short-term financial lease liabilities 178,963 178,284

Long-term financial lease liabilities 762,132 745,921

Total 941,095 924,205

The changes in financial lease liabilities during the first half of 2025 are reported in the following

table:

  IFRS 16 Ex IAS 17
Financial lease

liabilities

(Euro/000)

1 January 2025 924,077 128 924,205

Acquisitions 157,352 241 157,593

Disposals (117,770) (79) (117,849)

Financial expenses 18,748 15 18,763

Changes in consolidation area 0 0 0

Translation adjustement (41,617) 0 (41,617)

30 June 2025 940,790 305 941,095

The following tables show the break-down of the borrowing in accordance with their maturity date:

Ageing of the Long-term borrowings

(Euro/000) 30 June 2025 31 December 2024

Within 2 years 157,836 145,299

From 2 to 5 years 311,134 313,640

Beyond 5 years 301,202 302,249

Total 770,172 761,188

The following tables show the breakdown of the long-term borrowings, excluded financial lease

liabilities, in accordance with their maturity date:

Ageing of Long-term borrowings excluded lease liabilities

(Euro/000) 30 June 2025 31 December 2024

Within 2 years 4,675 2,177

From 2 to 5 years 3,365 13,090